“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 61 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies 

Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the Rules framed thereunder, consent of the 

Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from 

existing ₹ 10,50,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore and Fifty Lakh Only) divided into 1,05,00,000 (One Crore Five Lakh) Equity 

Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to ₹ 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 (One 

Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares 

of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act,

[...]

2013 read with Rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration 

of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting in its place, the following: 

“V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is ₹ 15,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Only) divided into 1,50,00,000 

(One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board / Committee of the Board or any officer(s) authorized by the Board of Directors, 

be and are hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things whatsoever, including seeking all necessary

[...]

powers, including the powers, conferred by this resolution), the consent of Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to create, offer, issue and allot, by way of preferential issue on a private placement basis, in one or more tranches, 

in compliance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, up to 2,29,875 (Two Lakh Twenty Nine Thousand Eight 

Hundred Seventy Five) Convertible Equity Warrants (“Warrants”) carrying an entitlement to subscribe to an equivalent 

number of Equity Shares having face value of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten only) each in one or more tranches at an issue price of 

592.50 (Rupees Five Hundred Ninety Two and Fifty Paisa only) per Warrant including a premium of ₹ 582.50 each (Rupees 

Five Hundred Eighty Two and Fifty Paisa only), (“Issue Price”), which is determined in accordance with the provisions of 

Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, aggregating to ₹ 13,62,00,937.50 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Sixty Two Lakh 

Nine Hundred Thirty Seven and Fifty Paisa only) for cash, on such terms and conditions as may be determined by the 

Board in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as per details in below table: 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Proposed Allottee Maximum Number of

[...]

powers, including the powers, conferred by this resolution), the consent of Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to create, offer, issue and allot, by way of preferential issue on a private placement basis, in one or more tranches, 

in compliance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, up to 9,73,125 (Nine Lakh Seventy Three Thousand One 

Hundred Twenty Five) Equity Shares having face value of ₹ 10 (Rupees Ten only) (“Equity Shares”) at an issue price of 

592.50 (Rupees Five Hundred Ninety Two and Fifty Paisa only) per Equity Share including a premium of ₹ 582.50 each 

(Rupees Five Hundred Eighty Two and Fifty Paisa only), (“Issue Price”), which is determined in accordance with the 

provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, aggregating to ₹ 57,65,76,562.50 (Rupees Fifty Seven Crore Sixty 

Five Lakh Seventy Six Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Two and Fifty Paisa only) for cash, on such terms and conditions 

as may be determined by the Board in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, as per details in below 

table: 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Proposed Allottee Maximum Number of